2013 2012 2011 2010 2009
Defined benefit obligation P=378,150,409 P=301,606,325 P=215,414,264 P=128,765,336 P=102,552,066
Experience adjustments on plan liabilities 2,034,808 46,418,171 (13,840,865) – 967,223

The principal assumptions used in determining pensions for the Group’s plan are shown below:

2013 2012
Discount rates 5.58%-10.04% 4.17%-5.57%
Salary increase rates 5.50%-5.70% 5.50%

The Group does not expect to contribute to the fund in 2014.

- 54 -

*SGVFS003173*

The distribution of the plan assets at year end follows:

2013 2012
Assets
Cash P=1,834,144 P=3,702,697
Investments in government securities 14,241,734 10,898,419
Investments in funds - AFS financial assets 868,034 854,544
Receivables 45,165 897,234

P=16,989,077 P=16,352,894
Liabilities
Trust fee payable P=20,328 P=19,016

The carrying amounts disclosed above reasonably approximate fair value at year-end.  The actual
return on plan assets amounted to P=371,296 and P=2,127,392 in 2013 and 2012, respectively.

The sensitivity analyses that follow has been determined based on reasonably possible changes of
the assumption occurring as of the end of the reporting period, assuming if all other assumptions
were held constant.

PVO
Salary increase 5.62% +1.00% P=431,825,800

-1.00% (326,495,600)
Discount rates 5.77% +1.00% P=325,512,800

-1.00% (434,338,900)

Each year, an Asset-Liability Matching Study (ALM) is performed with the result being analyzed
in terms of risk-and-return profiles.  Metrobank’s current strategic investment strategy consists of
4% of debt instruments, 5% of equity instruments, and 11% for cash and receivables.  The
principal technique of the Group’s ALM is to ensure the expected return on assets to be sufficient
to support the desired level of funding arising from the defined benefit plans.

Salaries, allowances and benefits (Note 23):

2013 2012 2011
Salaries, wages and allowances P=1,624,182,102 P=1,349,441,195 P=1,190,014,730